

No. 00-957

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2001

KANSAS,
PETITIONER,

v.

MICHAEL T. CRANE,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWERS, THE NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

LISA KEMLER
Of Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Of CRIMINAL DEFENSE
ATTORNEYS
108 N. Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-8000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
Of Counsel
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10025
(212) 549-2500

JODY MANIER KRIS
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS, L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7902

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROHIBITS INDEFINITE CONFINEMENT OF A PREVIOUSLY PUNISHED SEX OFFENDER WHO IS LIKELY TO REOFFEND WITHOUT A SHOWING THAT THE OFFENDER IS UNABLE TO CONTROL HIS PROPENSITY TO ENGAGE IN FUTURE CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR	6
A. In <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , Lack of Volitional Control Was A Necessary Component of the Court's Holding that Kansas' Sexually Violent Predator Act Satisfies Substantive Due Process	8
B. Adopting Kansas' Position In This Case Would Undermine A Critical Basis For the Majority's Disposition of the <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Challenges In <i>Hendricks</i>	12
C. <i>Hendricks</i> ' Requirement of a Volitional Impairment For Civil Commitment Is Steeped In The Common Law and This Court's Jurisprudence.....	15

II. KANSAS HAS NOT OTHERWISE SHOWN A COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION FOR THE MASSIVE CURTAILMENT OF LIBERTY THAT RESULTS FROM ITS CIVIL CONFINEMENT SCHEME.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	20
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986)	6
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	11-12, 20
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	6, 19
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	passim
<i>Keleher v. Putnam</i> , 60 N.H. 30 (1880)	17
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court of Ramsey County</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940).....	6, 18
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	20
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	6, 14, 15

Specht v. Patterson,
386 U.S. 605 (1967).....6

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....15

Zadvydas v. Davis,
No. 99-7791 (June 28, 2001)19, 20

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the
Laws of England at 25 (1769).....16

Albert Deutsch, The Mentally Ill In America 419
(2d ed. 1949)16

Committee on Psychiatry and Law, Group for the
Advancement of Psychiatry, PSYCHIATRY AND SEX
PSYCHOPATH LEGISLATION: THE 30S TO THE 80S,
Pub. No. 98 at 853 (April 1977) 17-18

Lawrence Greenfield, *Sex Offenses and Offenders, An
Analysis of Data on Sexual Rape and Assault*,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ-163392,
February 199714

Stephen D. Hart, Robert D. Hare & Timothy
J. Harpur, *The Psychopathy Checklist – Revised
(PCL-R): An Overview for Researchers and Clinicians*,
in 8 *Advances in Psychological Assessment*
(J. Rosen & P. McReynolds eds. 1991)5

Romero & Williams, *Recidivism Among Convicted
Sex Offenders: A 10 Year Follow Up Study*,
49(1) Federal Probation (USAO 1985).....5

Francis Wharton, 1 WHARTON AND STILLE'S MEDICAL JURISPRUDENCE 567 (3d ed. 1873).....	17
James S. Wulach, <i>Diagnosing the DSM-III Antisocial Personality Disorder</i> , 14 Prof. Psychol.: Res & Prac. 330 (1983).....	5
